Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H12000297126 3)))



Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations

Fax Number

: (850)617-6380

From:

: C T CORPORATION SYSTEM Account Name

Account Number : FCA000000023 Phone

: (850)222-1092

Fax Number

: (850)878-5368

**Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for There? annual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.

Email Address:

MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE DAVID'S BRIDAL, INC.

Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	0
Page Count	06
Estimated Charge	\$280.00

Electronic Filing Menu

Corporate Filing Menu

https://efile.sunbiz.org/scripts/efilcovr.exe

12/19/2012

CT CORPORATION

2609889998

15/18/5015 15:48

COVER LETTER

TO:	Amendment Section Division of Corporations	•			
SUBJ	ECT: David's Ba	ridat, Inc	.		
5,524	Name of Surviving Corporation				
The er	nclosed Articles of Merger and fee are submit	ted for	filing.		
Picase	return all correspondence concerning this ma	atter to	following:		
·····	William Engelbrecht				
	Contact Person				
		•			
	David's Bridal, Inc.				
	Pirm/Company		-		
	•				
	1001 Washington Street Address		-		
	vones		•		
	Conshohouken, PA 19428		<u>.</u>		
	City/State and Zip Code		•		
			·		
	wengelbrecht@dbi.com		·		
B-1	mail address; (to be used for future annual report notif	loution)	-		
For fur	ther information concerning this matter, pleas	se call:			
	William Engelbrecht	At (610) 943-6321		
	Name of Contact Person	- *** (_	Area Code & Daytime Telephone Number		
Certified copy (optional) \$8.75 (Please send an additional copy of your document if a certified copy is requested)					
	STREET ADDRESS:		MAILING ADDRESS:		
	Amendment Section		Amendment Section		
	Division of Corporations		Division of Corporations		
	Clifton Building		P.O. Box 6327		
	2661 Executive Center Circle Tullahassee, Florida 32301		Taliahassee, Florida 32314		
	a missioned and 1 Total DEST 1				
	• •				
			·		
	·				
7.068 - 05/66/2	2009 C T Bystore Dylksu		f		

LIFECTIVE DATE

FILED
12 DEC 19 PM 3:01

articles of merger

The following Articles of Merger are being submitted in accordance with section 607.1105 of the Physics E.F. STATE Statutes.

FIRST:

The name and jurisdiction of the surviving corporation is as follows:

<u>Name</u> David's Bridal, Inc. Jurisdiction Florida Dooument Number L96535

SECOND: The name and jurisdiction of the merging corporations are as follows:

<u>Name</u> David's Bridal of Coral Gables, Inc.	<u>Jurisdiction</u> Plorida	Document Number P97000013133
David's Bridal of Hislesh, Inc.	Florida	P00000017167
David's Bridai of Jacksonville, FL, Inc.	Plorida	P96000049350
David's Bridal of Orlando, Inc.	Florida	P96000072446
David's Bridal of Tampa, Inc.	Florida	P0000006340
David's Bridal of West Palm, Inc.	Florida	P99000085865
David's Bridal Weathouse of Broward, Inc.	Florida	P94000017265

THIRD:

The Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Plan of Merger") is attached.

OURTH:

Each of the Mergers shall become effective on December 29, 2012 at 11:00 P.M.

FIFTH: The Plan of Merger was adopted by the sole shareholder of the surviving corporation on December 14, 2012.

SIXTH: The Plan of Morger was adopted by the sole shareholder of each of the merging corporations on December 14, 2012.

<u>SEVENTH</u>: These Articles of Merger comply with and were executed in accordance with the laws of each party's applicable jurisdiction.

EIGETH: These Articles of Merger may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one instrument binding on all of the parties, notwithstanding that all parties did not sign the original or the same counterpart.

PUDATA 4106404_2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned and authorized officer of David's Bridal, Inc. and each of the undersigned and authorized officer of David's Bridal of Coral Gables, Inc., David's Bridal of Hialeah, Inc., David's Bridal of Jacksonville, FL, Inc., David's Bridal of Orlando, Inc., David's Bridal of Tampa, Inc., David's Bridal of West Palm, Inc., David's Bridal Wearhouse of Broward, Inc. have caused these Articles of Merger to be executed this Land of December, 2012.

David's Bridal, Inc., a Florida corporation	David's Bridal of Coral Gables, Inc., a Florida corporation
By: Dach Name: Philip & galdo Title: SUP Treasurer	By: Name: Billian Employee Title: Carrellary
David's Bridal of Hisleah, Inc., a Florida corporation	David's Bridal of Jacksonville, FL, Inc., a Florida corporation
By: William Empelorecht Title: Sacrafary	By: Mame: Miller Frace Phracht Title: Secretary
David's Bridal of Orlando, Inc., a Florida corporation	David's Bridal of Tampa, Inc., a Florida corporation
By: William Exceller 45 Title: Secretary	By:
David's Bridal of West Palm, Inc., a Florida corporation	David's Bridal Wearhouse of Broward, Inc., a Florida corporation
By: Walliam Fractors St. Title: Concurrence	By: Side Factory Cf Title: Secretary

(Signature Page to David's Bridgi, Inc. Articles of Merger)

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, dated as of December 4, 2012 (this "Agreement"), is by and among David's Bridal of Coral Gables, Inc., a Florida corporation ("DBCG"), David's Bridal of Hialeah, Inc., a Florida corporation ("DBH"), David's Bridal of Jacksonville, FL, Inc., a Florida corporation ("DBP"), David's Bridal of Orlando, Inc., a Florida corporation ("DBO"), David's Bridal of Tampa, Inc., a Florida corporation ("DBT"), David's Bridal Wearhouse of Broward, Inc., a Florida corporation ("DBW"), AND David's Bridal, Inc., a Florida corporation ("DBI") and, together with DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP, and DBW, the "Parties").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, DBP Holding Corp. is the parent of DBI, and DBI is the parent of DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP and DBW;

WHERBAS, each of the Board of Directors and the stockholders of each of DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP, DBW and DBI have determined that it is appropriate, advisable and in the best interests of each of DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP, DBW and DBI for DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP and DBW to merge with and into DBI pursuant to the provisions of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "FBCA"), upon the terms and conditions herein set forth; and

WHEREAS, each of the Board of Directors and the stockholders of each of DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP, DBW and DBI have approved this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the covenants and conditions herein contained, and in accordance with the provisions of the FBCA, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1.1 The Mergers.

- (a) In accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and the FBCA, DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP and DBW shall be merged with and into DBI (collectively, the "Mergers"). From and after the Effective Time (as defined below), DBI shall be the surviving corporation of each of the Mergers (the "Surviving Company") and shall continue its corporate existence under the laws of the State of Florida.
- (b) The name of the Surviving Company of each of the Mergers shall be David's Bridal, Inc. The Surviving Company shall possess all the rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises of each of DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP and DBW, and shall by operation of law become liable for all the debts, liabilities, obligations and duties of each of DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP and DBW to the same extent as if said debts, liabilities, obligations and duties had been incurred or contracted by the Surviving Company, as provided in the FBCA.

PHPATA 4106610_2

- (c) Each of the Mergers shall become effective at the time when DBI duly files a certificate of merger with the Florida Department of State or at such later time as is agreed by the parties and set forth in the certificate of merger, in such form as is required by, and executed in accordance with, the relevant provisions of the FBCA (such time, the "Effective Time").
- (d) The separate corporate existence of each of DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP and DBW shall cease at the Effective Time of each of the Mergers in accordance with the provisions of the FBCA.
- Section 1.2 Conversion of Interest. Each share of capital stock of DBI outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time of each of the Mergers shall, without any action on the part of the holder thereof, remain unchanged and continue as a share of capital stock of the Surviving Company without any conversion thereof, and each share of capital stock of each of DBCG, DBH, DBJ, DBO, DBT, DBWP and DBW outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time of each of the respective Mergers shall, without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be cancelled and cease to exist, and no consideration shall be issued in respect thereof.
- Section 1.3 Organizational Documents. The articles of incorporation of the Surviving Company shall be the Fifth Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of DBI in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time of each of the Mergers, until thereafter changed or amended as provided therein or by applicable law, and the bylaws of the Surviving Company shall be the Bylaws of DBI in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time of each of the Mergers, until thereafter changed or amended.
- Section 1.4 <u>Directors and Officers</u>. From and after the Effective Time of each of the Mergers, the directors of DBI immediately prior to the Effective Time of each of the Mergers shall be the directors of the Surviving Company. From and after the Effective Time of each of the Mergers, the officers of DBI immediately prior to the Effective Time of each of the Mergers shall be the officers of the Surviving Company.
- Section 1.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

LO199016 ATAQHA

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

By: Plan Call Name: Philip C. Galba Title: SVP, Tressurer	David's Bridal of Coral Gables, Inc., a Florida corporation By: Name:
David's Bridal of Hialeah, Inc., a Florida corporation	David's Bridal of Jacksonville, FL, Inc., a Florida corporation
By: Socratary Name: William Facultorock f Title: Socratary	By: Walla Englished Title: Secretary
David's Bridal of Orlando, Inc., a Florida corporation	David's Bridal of Tampa, Inc., a Florida corporation
By: Wallan Gray bree Lt Title: Sacretary	By: Walle Together Engalbreck # Title: Together
David's Bridal of West Palm, Inc., a Florida corporation	David's Bridal Wearhouse of Broward, Inc., a Florida corporation
By: Well Mozar Name: William Tomalbruckt Title: Secretary	By: Willaw Englishers Title: Sacrafay

[Signature Page to Morger Agreement of David's Bridal of Corel Gables, Inc., David's Bridal of Hislanh, Inc., David's Bridal of Jacksonville, PL, Inc., David's Bridal of Orlando, Inc., David's Bridal of Tampa, Inc., David's Bridal of West Palm, Inc., David's Bridal Westhouse of Broward, Inc. and David's Bridal, Inc.)